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Management Discussion and Analysis 

Justice and Community Safety Directorate 

For the Financial Year Ending 30 June 2013 
 

General Overview 
 

Objectives 
 
The Justice and Community Safety Directorate (the Directorate) seeks to maintain a fair, safe and 
peaceful community in the ACT where people’s rights and interests are respected and protected.  This 
is achieved through the objectives of: 
 
 maintaining the rule of law and the Westminster style of democratic government; 
 promoting the protection of human rights in the Territory; 
 providing effective offender management and opportunities for rehabilitation; 
 protecting and preserving life, property and the environment; 
 providing for effective and cohesive emergency response and management; and 
 implementing and enforcing legislation covering regulatory functions of government. 
 
To support the achievement of its objectives, the Directorate aims to improve service delivery to 
government and the community and to ensure it continues to meet community needs into the future. 
 
Risk Management 
 
The Directorate applies a Risk Management framework that is an integral part of organisational 
processes.  The JACS Audit and Performance Improvement Committee (APIC) is committed to this 
approach of risk management, applying a broad focus of internal audit and finance activities, focusing 
on corporate governance, risk management and business improvement. This framework provides 
assurance to the Director-General.  
 
A continuous risk review process identifying, monitoring, controlling and managing identified and 
emerging risks is encapsulated through the implementation of the Business Risk Management Plan, 
consistent with principles and guidelines within Risk Management Standard AS/NZS ISO 31000:2009. 
The Strategic Audit Plan is based on the classification and management of key business risks identified 
from a variety of documented sources.  The Directorate evaluates the management of risks through 
application of governance processes and by undertaking internal and external audits.   
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Directorate Financial Performance 

 
The following financial information is based on audited Financial Reports for 2011-12, 2012-13, and 
forward estimates contained in the 2013-14 Budget Paper Number 4. 
 
Total Net Cost of Services 
 

 
 
 
1. Comparison to Original Budget 
 
The Directorate’s net cost of services for 2012-13 was $270.9 million is slightly above the 2012-13 
Original Budget of $270.3 million (refer to Attachment A) by $0.6m or 0.2%. 
 
The net cost of services included the following: 
 

 lower own source revenue of $1.7 million or 6%, outlined at Total Own Source Revenue – 
Comparison to Original Budget, offset by 

 lower expenditure of $1.1 million or 0.4%, outlined at Total Expenditure – Comparison to 
Original Budget. 
 

 
2. Comparison to 2011-12 Actual Expenditure 
 
The Directorate’s actual net cost of services of $270.9 million for 2012-13 was an increase of  
$10.8 million or 4% from the 2011-12 actual of $260.1 million. This includes lower own source 
revenue of $6.4 million and higher expenditure of $4.4 million for 2012-13. The lower revenue is 
mainly due lower user charges ($9.4 million), and other revenue ($1.6 million) offset by higher gains 
($4.6 million). The higher expenditure mainly relating to increases in employee and superannuation 
expenses ($6.6 million), grants and purchased services ($1.4 million) and depreciation ($2.0 million) 
offset by lower other expenses ($6.1 million), as outlined in the Total Expenditure – Comparison to 
2011-12  Actual Expenditure.   
 
3. Future Trends 
 
Figure 1: Net Cost of Services indicates future trends in the Directorate’s net cost of services. 
 
In 2013-14, expenditure is expected to increase mainly due to new budget initiatives announced in the 
2013-14 Budget.  Own source revenue in 2013-14 is expected to decrease due to cessation of one-off 
revenue recognised in 2012-13.  Both revenue and expenditure are expected to vary in the out years 
due to the net impact of indexation less cessation of one-off budget initiatives, and savings initiatives. 

Original Forward Forward
Actual Budget Actual Budget Estimate Estimate

2011-12 2012-13 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
$m $m $m $m $m $m

Total Expenditure 292.4 297.9 296.8 311.2 308.1 310.2

Total Own Source Revenue 32.3 27.6 25.9 22.7 32.4 33.5

Net Cost of Services 260.1 270.3 270.9 288.5 275.7 276.7
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Own source revenue from 2014-15 onwards also reflects revised arrangements in relation to the 
Commonwealth Fire Payment. 
 

Figure 1: Net Cost of Services ($m) 
 
 

 
 
Total Expenditure 
 
1. Components of Expenditure 
 
Figure 2: Components of Expenditure indicates the components of actual expenditure for 2012-13. 
Total expenditure was $296.8 million, comprising employee expenses of $171.0 million, supplies and 
services of $76.7 million, superannuation of $24.0 million, depreciation of $21.0 million, borrowing 
costs of $0.3 million, grants and purchased services of $1.8 million, and other expenses of 
$2.0 million. 
 

Figure 2: Components of Expenditure 
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2. Comparison to Original Budget 
 
Total actual expenditure for 2012-13 was $296.8 million, a decrease of $1.1 million, or 0.4% from the 
2012-13 original budget of $297.9 million.  
 
This included: 

 depreciation of $3.3 million, predominately due to reprofiling in capital projects;  
 supplies and services of $3.3 million is mainly due to realignment of supplies and services to 

offset higher employee expenses ($2.1 million), and net rollovers of program funding 
($1.8 million), partly offset by costs associated with the Eastman Inquiry ($0.6 million); 

 

The above lower expenditure was partially offset by higher than estimated: 

 employee costs of $4.4 million predominately relating to workers’ compensation 
premium ($1.9 million); and higher costs in Corrective Services, ACT Law Courts & Tribunal, 
Government Solicitor’s Office, and Office of Regulatory Services  ($2.3 million); 

 other expenses of $0.6 million; and 
 grants and purchased services of $0.5 million. 

 
3. Comparison to 2011-12 Actual Expenditure 
 
Total actual expenditure of $296.8 million for 2012-13 was an increase of $4.4 million or 1.5% from 
the 2011-12 expenditure of $292.4 million, largely associated with higher employee expenses 
($4.6 million), superannuation ($2.0 million), supplies and services ($0.4 million), grants and purchased 
services ($1.5 million), and depreciation ($2.0 million). These are partially offset by lower other 
expenses ($6.1 million). 
 
The increase of $4.4 million from 2011-12, is primarily due to increased expenses associated with new 
2012-13 budget initiatives, workers’ compensation premium and wage adjustments.  
  
4. Future Trends 
 
Total expenditure in 2013-14 is expected to increase mainly due to new budget initiatives announced 
in the 2012-13 Budget.  Total expenditure in 2014-15 is expected to reduce slightly due to the net 
impact of the cessation of non-recurrent budget initiatives offset by indexation, and, in general, 
increase in line with indexation across the forward years. 

  
Total Own Source Revenue 
 
1. Components of Own Source Revenue 
 
Figure 3:  Components of Own Source Revenue indicates the components of actual revenue 
for 2012-13. Total own source revenue was $25.9 million, comprising total user charges of  
$13.1 million, other revenue of $7.4 million, other gains of $5.1 million, and resources received free of 
charge of $0.3 million. 
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Figure 3: Components of Own Source Revenue 
 

 
 

2. Comparison to Original Budget 
 
Own source revenue for 2012-13 is $25.9 million, which was $1.7 million, or 6% below 
the 2012-13 original budget of $27.6 million. 
 
The lower own source revenue included user charges of $8.4 million mainly due to the 
re-categorisation of the Commonwealth contribution for the provision of ACT emergency services from 
user charges – non ACT Government to government payment for outputs;  

This was partially offset by: 
 gains of $5.1 million predominately relates to land transfer in respect to Charnwood Fire and 

Ambulance Station from Territory and Municipal Services Directorate ($2.8 million), and 
transfer of office accommodation fitout costs from Economic Development Directorate 
($1.9 million); and 

 other revenue of $1.5 million mainly due to higher than expected trust recoveries. 

 
3. Comparison to 2011-12 Actual Income 
 
Own source revenue of $25.9 million for 2012-13 decreased by $6.4 million or 20% from 
the 2011-12 total of $32.3 million.  This is primarily due to the re-categorisation of the Commonwealth 
contribution for the provision of ACT emergency services from user charges – non ACT Government to 
government payment for outputs in 2012-13 ($10.3 million), and higher other revenue in 2011-12 
relating to the one-off compensation received for the late completion of the prison ($3.2 million); 
partially offset by gains arising from asset transfers in  2012-13 mentioned above ($4.7 million), higher 
professional services revenue ($0.9 million) and grant funding ($1.5 million). 

 
4. Future Trends 
 
Own source revenue in 2013-14 is expected to decrease due to cessation of non-recurrent revenue 
received in 2012-13. Total revenue is expected to vary in the out years due to indexation and revised 
arrangements in relation to the Commonwealth Fire Payment. 
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Directorate Financial Position 
 
Total Assets 
 
1. Components of Total Assets 
 
Figure 4: Total Assets as at 30 June 2013 indicates the categories of assets held by the Directorate.  
Total assets held was $335.9 million, comprising non-current assets of $315.6 million, cash and cash 
equivalents of $13.0 million and receivables, inventory and other assets of $7.3 million. 
 

Figure 4: Total Assets as at 30 June 2013 
 

 
 
2. Comparison to Budget 
 
Total assets as at 30 June 2013 was $335.9 million; which was $7.8 million or 2.2% below the  
2012-13 original budget of $343.7 million primarily due to lower current asset levels ($3.6 million) and 
re-profiling of capital projects. 

 
3. Comparison to 2011-12 Actual 
 
Total assets of $335.9 million as at 30 June 2013 decreased by $1.2 million, or 0.4% from 
the 2011-12 total of $337.1 million, mainly due to lower current assets ($8.4 million) partially offset by 
higher non-current assets ($7.1 million).  
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Total Liabilities 
 
Figure 5: Total Liabilities as at 30 June 2013 indicates the categories of liabilities held by the 
Directorate.  Total liabilities were $89.1 million, comprising total employee benefits of $73.3 million, 
payables and other liabilities of $12.2 million, and finance leases of $3.6 million.  
 
 

Figure 5: Total Liabilities as at 30 June 2013 
 
 

 
 

 
Total actual liabilities as at 30 June 2013 of $89.1 million increased by $0.1 million, from the 2012-13 
original budget of $89.2 million.   
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Territorial Statement of Income and Expenses 
 
Total Income 
 
Figure 6: Sources of Territorial Revenue indicates major components of income for 2012-13. Total 
income was $340.2 million, comprising payment for expenses on behalf of the Territory of  
$152.4 million, fees and fines of $169.2 million, user charges non-ACT Government of  
$14.7 million and other revenue of $3.9 million. 
 

Figure 6: Sources of Territorial Revenue 

 
 
Total actual income for 2012-13 was $340.2 million, which was $2.9 million, or 0.9% over the  
2012-13 budget of $337.3 million. 
 
The higher actual income of $2.9 million included: 

 higher than expected fees and fines of $4.5 million primarily relating to: 
- fees and fines revenue predominately motor vehicle registrations ($3.7 million), notice 

of intentions ($0.9 million), parking fines ($0.7 million), working with vulnerable 
people check ($0.5 million), land title fees ($0.3 million), and other fees for regulatory 
services ($0.4 million);  

partially offset by: 
- lower traffic infringement fines ($1.3 million), taxi and driver licenses ($0.7 million), 

road rescue revenue ($0.2 million); 

 higher other revenue of $2.3 million mainly insurance and legal cost recoveries ($1.3 million) 
and miscellaneous revenue relating to the transport related fees and fines recoveries  
($1 million); and 

 higher Payment for Expenses on behalf of the Territory of $0.9 million mainly relating to 
higher legal expenses on behalf of the Territory. 

These are partially offset by lower user charges of $4.7 million mainly parking fees and labels 
($3.8 million).  

Total actual income of $340.2 million for 2012-13 was an increase of $12.6 million, or 3.9% from the 
2011-12 actual of $327.6 million. 
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The higher actual income of $12.6 million included: 
 payment for expenses on behalf of the Territory of $3.9 million, mainly ACT Policing wage 

agreement increases ($3.8 million);   
 fees and fines of $7.7 million, mainly due to motor vehicle registrations ($6 million), land title 

fees ($1 million), working with vulnerable people check ($0.9 million), court fees  
($0.7 million), and parking fines ($0.6 million), partially offset by the cessation of revenue for 
the registration of business names with the transfer of this responsibility to the 
Commonwealth ($1.2 million) and lower traffic infringement notices ($0.2 million); and 

 other revenue of $1.4 million, mainly relates to higher insurance recoveries associated with 
legal matters on behalf of the Territory ($1.3 million). 

These are partially offset by lower parking fee revenue of $0.4 million. 
 
Total income in 2013-14 is projected to increase by $15.2 million from the 2012-13 actual primarily 
due to: 

 payment for expenses on behalf of the Territory of $3.2 million mainly additional funding 
relating to ACT Policing wage agreement; 2012-13 Budget initiatives partially offset by savings 
and cessation of 2012-13 Treasurer’s Advance funding; 

 fees and fines of $8.7 million mainly due to new 2013-14 budget initiatives ($5.4 million), 
indexation and other net adjustments; and 

 user charges non-ACT Government of $5.6 million mainly due to increases in parking fees. 
These are partially offset by the cessation of higher other revenue recognised in 2012-13 of 
$2.2 million. 

 
The estimates for total income in 2013-14 and other forward year estimates largely increase in line 
with forecast indexation. 
 
Total Expenditure 
 
Figure 7: Sources of Territorial Expenditure indicates major components of actual expenditure for 
2012-13. Total expenditure was $340.8 million, comprising employee expenses of $0.7 million, 
supplies and services of $151.2 million, transfers to Government of $183.4 million, depreciation of 
$2.6 million and other expenses of $2.9 million. 

Figure 7: Sources of Territorial Expenditure 
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Total actual expenditure $340.8 million for 2012-13 was $1.0 million, or 0.3% higher than the  
2012-13 budget of $339.8 million. 
The higher actual expenditure of $1.0 million included: 

 other expenses of $1.7 million predominately relating to bad debts written off relating to 
traffic infringement and parking debtors;  

 supplies and services of $0.4 million primarily relating to higher Territorial legal expenses; and 
 depreciation expense of $0.4 million associated with the ACT Policing facilities. 
These are partially offset by lower transfer expenses of $1.5 million primarily associated with 
transfer of fees and fines revenue to government.  

 
Total actual expenditure of $340.8 million for 2012-13 was an increase of $10.8 million, or 3.3% from 
the 2011-12 total of $330.0 million. 
 
The higher actual expenditure of $10.8 million included: 

 supplies and services of $3.3 million, mainly due to ACT Policing wage increases  
($3.8 million); 

 transfers to Government of $6.7 million predominately relates to higher Territorial fees and 
fines revenue and additional insurance recoveries; 

 depreciation expenses of $0.7 million primarily relates to Territorial assets associated with 
ACT Policing facilities. 
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Attachment A 
 
 

 
 
 
Note:  The above figures may not add due to rounding 
 

Comparison of Net Cost of Services to Budget 2012-13

Original
Description Budget Actual

$'000 $'000 $'000 %

Expenditure
Employee and Superannuation 190,687 195,041 4,354 2.28%
Supplies and Services 80,012 76,736 -3,276 -4.09%
Depreciation and Amortisation 24,293 21,023 -3,270 -13.46%
Borrowing Costs 307 262 -45 -14.66%
Grants and Purchased Services 1,226 1,758 532 43.39%
Other Expenses 1,340 1,958 618 46.12%
Total Expenditure 297,865 296,778 -1,087 -0.36%

Own Source Revenue
User Charges 21,457 13,077 -8,380 -39.05%
Resources Free of Charge 259 347 88 33.98%
Interest 0 7 7 0.00%
Gains 0 5,110 5,110 0.00%
Other Revenue 5,881 7,399 1,518 25.81%
Total Own Source Revenue 27,597 25,940 -1,657 -6.00%

Total Net Cost of Services 270,268 270,838 570 0.21%

Variance
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Output Class 1 Justice Services

Output 1.1 Policy Advice and Justice Programs

2012-13
Original

Target

2012-13
Amended

Target

YTD Actual 
30 June 2013

YTD
Variance

%

Note

Total Cost ($'000)           9,455                9,917 5%

Government Payment for Outputs ($'000)           8,484                9,235 9%

Accountability Indicators

a 92% 93% 1%

b 87% 97% 11% 1

Notes
a

Explanation of Material Variances ( ≥10%)
1 The Restorative Justice Unit has exceeded their target.  People who participate in restorative justice processes 

remain overwhelmingly positive about their experiences. The 2013-14 target will be increased to 95% and is 
based on the average outcome over the past four financial years (2008-09 – 93%, 2009-10 – 93%, 2010-11 – 96% 
and 2011-12 – 97%).

Description High quality policy, legislation, ministerial support and advice to portfolio Ministers, Cabinet and 
other agencies on justice and community safety matters.  Administer security coordination and 
emergency management policy, and innovative justice and crime prevention programs (including 
the Restorative Justice Program) across government and the community.

Percentage of legislation requested by the Attorney-
General is developed within timeframes agreed by 
the Attorney-Generala

Proportion of surveyed users of restorative justice 
programs satisfied with service received

Variances given are from amended targets (where present) or from original targets (where no amended target 
exists).

A total of 13 separate pieces of legislation were recorded as meeting the timeframes agreed by the Attorney 
General against a total of 14 pieces of legislation. Two additional items, the Crimes Legislation Amendment Bill 
2012 No 2  and Directors Liability Legislation Amendment Bill 2012, were excluded from the final result as no 
documented timeframes were agreed by the Attorney-General prior to introduction of the bills.
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Output Class 1 Justice Services

Output 1.2 Legal Services to Government

2012-13
Original

Target

2012-13
Amended

Target

YTD Actual 
30 June 2013

YTD
Variance

%

Note

Total Cost ($'000)         10,199             10,941 7%

Government Payment for Outputs ($'000)           7,181                7,181 0%

Accountability Indicators

a 90% 86% (4%)

b 95% 92% (3%)

c 90% 97% 8%

d 90% 98% 9%

Variances given are from amended targets (where present) or from original targets (where no amended target 
exists).

High quality legal services provided by the 
ACT Government Solicitor:  percentage of clients 
satisfied with quality of advice and representation

Description High quality and timely legal advice and representation for the Attorney-General and 
Government.

Timely legal services provided by the 
ACT Government Solicitor:  percentage of advices 
completed within 28 days

Timely legal services provided by the 
ACT Government Solicitor:  percentage of urgent 
court and contentious matters undertaken and 
completed within court, tribunal or any applicable 
statutory timetable

Timely legal services provided by the 
ACT Government Solicitor:  percentage of routine 
court and contentious matters undertaken and 
completed within courts, tribunal or any applicable 
statutory timetable



120     ACT JUSTICE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY ANNUAl REpORT 12–13

Output Class 1 Justice Services

Output 1.3 Legislative Drafting and Publishing Services

2012-13
Original

Target

2012-13
Amended

Target

YTD Actual 
30 June 2013

YTD
Variance

%

Note

Total Cost ($'000)           4,139                3,871 (6%)

Government Payment for Outputs ($'000)           3,943                3,943 0%

Accountability Indicators

a >85% 85% 94% 10% 1

b

- >95% 95% 99.33% 5%

- >99% 99% 100% 1%

- >99% 99% 100% 1%

Notes
a

Explanation of Material Variances ( ≥10%)
1 The result exceeds the target.  It indicates that 94% of clients who responded to the survey expressed a 'good' 

or 'excellent' level of satisfaction with the services of the Parliamentary Counsel's Office.

Percentage of notifications notified on 
ACT Legislation Register on requested 
notification daya

Percentage of republications of changed 
legislation published on 
ACT Legislation Register on day the change 
happensa

Description Provision of high quality and timely legislative drafting and publishing services for ACT 
legislation and maintenance of the ACT Legislation Register.

High level of client satisfaction for legislative 
drafting and publishing services by the 
Parliamentary Counsel’s Office:  percentage of 
satisfied clientsa

Percentage of drafting responses provided 
within 30 day standarda

Timely legislative drafting and publishing services 
by the Parliamentary Counsel’s Office:

Target amended to provide a fixed point to calculate variances.

Variances given are from amended targets (where present) or from original targets (where no amended target 
exists).
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Output Class 1 Justice Services

Output 1.4 Public Prosecutions

2012-13
Original

Target

2012-13
Amended

Target

YTD Actual 
30 June 2013

YTD
Variance

%

Note

Total Cost ($'000)           9,948             10,355 4%

Government Payment for Outputs ($'000)           9,575                9,878 3%

Accountability Indicators

a 80% 59% (26%) 1

b $2,632 $2,477 (6%)

Explanation of Material Variances ( ≥10%)
1 The figure is a combination of Magistrates Court and Supreme Court matters. In the Magistrates Court, delays 

have been caused by a higher Supreme Court caseload and issues in timing of delivery of full briefs from the 
Australian Federal Police (AFP).  The figure excludes matters where the listing of the matter was otherwise 
than in accordance with the relevant procedural guidelines issued by judges in the Supreme and Magistrates 
Courts, known as Practice Directions. The directions are designed to complement existing legislation, rules and 
regulations and may refer to issues including the use of the court precinct, appearances by practitioners and 
parties, and case management.

Description Prosecution of summary and indictable matters, at first instance and on appeal, provision of 
assistance to the Coroner, and provision of witness assistance services.

Percentage of cases where court timetable is met 
in accordance with Courts’ rules

Average cost per matter finalised

Variances given are from amended targets (where present) or from original targets (where no amended target 
exists).
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Output Class 1 Justice Services
Output 1.5 Protection of Rights

2012-13
Original

Target

2012-13
Amended

Target

YTD Actual 
30 June 2013

YTD
Variance

%

Note

Total Cost ($'000)           8,263                8,185 (1%)

Government Payment for Outputs ($'000)           7,980                7,978 0%

Accountability Indicators

a

- 75% 77% 3%

- 75% n/a n/a n/a

- n/a 75% 61% (19%) 1

b

- 12 7 (42%) 2

- 5,000 n/a n/a n/a

- n/a 30 39 30% 3

c

- 90% 85% 81% (5%)

Guardianship clients:
- 250 221 (12%) 4
- 35% 32% 29% (9%)

- 2,200 2,020 1,949 (4%)

- 55% 30% 22% (27%) 5

- 80% 96% 19% 6

Public Guardianship

Total number
Percentage requiring intensive decision making 
supporte f

Public Advocacy
Individuals, excluding guardianship clients, brought 
to the attention of the Public Advocate:

Total numberf

Percentage for whom individual or systemic 
advocacy was providedf

Percentage of referrals to Victim Support ACT or 
the Victims of Crime Commissioner that will be 
actioned within five working days

Variances given are from amended targets (where present) or from original targets (where no amended target 
exists).

Proportion of clients for whom advocacy 
services are provided by the Public Advocate of 
the ACT where a high level of satisfaction is 
reportedd

Description Provision of advocacy, complaints-handling, advice, community awareness raising and other 
services in connection with the promotion and protection of rights especially for vulnerable 
members of society, through services provided by the ACT Human Rights Commission, the 
Public Advocate of the ACT and Victim Support ACT.  This output also includes services 
provided by the Privacy Commissioner.

High level of client satisfaction with Human Rights 
Commission complaints process:

Percentage of clients who consider the process 
fair, accessible and understandable

Percentage of complaints concluded within 
Commission standards and targetsa

Percentage of complaints concluded within 
Commission standardsb

Human Rights Commission is respected as an agent 
of rights protection and service:

Number of projects which progressed one or 
more of the Commission’s statutory functions

Number of participants in community education 
or engagement activitiesa

Number of community engagement activities 
undertaken by the Commissionc

The Public Advocate of the ACT’s actions towards 
achieving a caring community where the rights and 
interests of vulnerable people are protected:
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Notes
a

b

c

d

e

f

Explanation of Material Variances ( ≥10%)
1

2

3

4

5

6

The PA ACT has no control over the number of people for whom she is appointed guardian.  PA ACT was 
guardian for fewer individuals during the reporting period than was anticipated.

The percentage of clients where the PA ACT provided individual advocacy was lower than anticipated for a 
number of reasons, including that the Advocacy Unit used its resources to target cases which required 
intensive advocacy, rather than seeing more clients but for a shorter contact. Also as the PA ACT has a small 
number of specialist staff, if one of these is offline, which occurred during 2012-13, when one or two staff 
were on leave for significant periods, there is limited scope to backfill.  In addition, the PA ACT changed its 
advocacy provision at the Alexander Maconochie Centre from visiting fortnightly to adopting a referral system 
for forensic clients (individuals with a mental illness or disability who have come in contact with the criminal 
justice system).

Victim Support ACT has implemented an Early Intervention Team (EIT).  This team has been purely set up to 
assist and respond to new referrals in high volume.  The success of the EIT has resulted in a positive variance.

Target amended through Notifiable Instrument NI2013-37.  Individual advocacy is where the Public Advocate 
of the ACT (PA ACT) advocates on behalf of an individual person to achieve an outcome, which is in that 
persons best interests. This usually means obtaining services for, or changing the way services are provided to, 
that person only.  Systemic advocacy is where the PA ACT advocates on behalf of a number, or group, of 
people to achieve an outcome that is in the best interests of many people. This usually means changing the 
way an agency provides services, so that many people will benefit both now and in the future.  Following 
analysis of trends and baseline data over previous reporting periods, the target has been amended to more 
accurately represents the number of individuals brought to the attention of the Advocacy Unit over a 
12-month period. Improvements in the PA ACT database also enabled the actual numbers of individuals 
provided with individual advocacy to be captured when previously it was only possible to obtain a percentage 
representing both systemic and individual advocacy.

This accountability indicator is calculated by undertaking a time audit twice a year for a two-week period.  
Intensive decision making support refers to support provided to those clients who receive 1.5 hours or more 
intervention from guardianship staff over the two-week audit period.  The resulting total is calculated as a 
percentage of the total number of guardianship clients (guardianship of last resort and emergency 
guardianship appointments) during the audit period.

Increased workloads continue to impact on the Commission's capacity to meet this accountability indicator.  
Over the past five years, the number of complaints received across the Commission has increased by 
approximately 42%.  During the same period, staffing resources within the Commission have remained 
relatively stable.

Increased workloads continue to impact on the Commission's capacity to meet this accountability indicator.  
During 2012-13, the Commission was required to reallocate resources to respond to emerging priorities, 
including priorities identified through: complaints received by the Commission; issues raised with the 
Commission by stakeholders; and as a result of developing local issues.  As a result, not all of the 12 projects 
identified at the beginning of the reporting period were progressed or completed.

During the reporting period, the Commission undertook more community engagement activities than 
anticipated.

Target amended to reflect change in scoring method used in surveys.  Previous surveys collected numeric 
scores. The survey now asks specifically the actual level of satisfaction.  Only those who record this as “high” 
are recorded as such.

Discontinued accountability indicator.
New accountability indicator which revises the wording of discontinued measure "Percentage of complaints 
concluded within Commission standards and targets" to more accurately reflect the reporting against this 
measure.
New accountability indicator which replaces "Number of participants in community education or engagement 
activities". The new indicator reflects the number of community engagement activities undertaken by the 
Commission rather than the number of participants.
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Output Class 1 Justice Services

Output 1.6 Electoral Services

2012-13
Original

Target

2012-13
Amended

Target

YTD Actual 
30 June 2013

YTD
Variance

%

Note

Total Cost ($'000)            5,330               4,518 (15%)        1 

Government Payment for Outputs ($'000)            5,002               4,614 (8%)

Accountability Indicators

a

- >92% of 
eligible 

population

89% (3%)

- >88% of 
eligible 

population

84% (5%)

b <14 days 
from polling 

day

7 (50%) 2

c >95% of 
eligible 

population

96% 1%

Notes
a

b

-

-

c

d

Explanation of Material Variances ( ≥10%)
1

2

Description Conduct of elections and referenda and the maintenance of the ACT electoral roll.

High level of voter turnout at ACT Legislative 
Assembly electionsa,b,c:

Turnout as a percentage of enrolment

Turnout as a percentage of eligible elector 
population

The full year total cost is lower than target due to the systems and recruitment for the new campaign finance 
reforms not being completed before 30 June 2013. Funding for the campaign finance reforms has been carried 
forward to 2013-14.

 All counting at the election was completed well inside the target due to effective systems and a recount not 
being required.

Timely finalisation of election result of Legislative 
Assembly electiona,c

In relation to the 2012-13 targets:
Turnout as a % of enrolment >92% - the same accountability indicator and target were used in the 
2008-09 election year.

Turnout as a % of eligible population >88% - this is a new accountability indicator in 2012-13.

The 2012-13 target of "<14 days from polling day" replaces the 2008-09 election year target of "<3 weeks from 
polling day."

Eligible elector population (EEP) is calculated every quarter by the Australian Electoral Commission (AEC), 
using base data provided by the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS) and applying a method developed by the 
AEC in conjunction with the ABS.  The EEP is an estimate of the number of persons who are eligible to be 
enrolled at any point in time, and is calculated using post-censal estimates based on the latest census data 
updated by birth and death registrations, and estimated interstate and overseas migration.  The estimate is 
recalculated after each census and previous EEP estimates revised accordingly.

These accountability indicators apply only in an election year.  Notes b and c provide context for the 
respective 2012-13 targets.

Variances given are from amended targets (where present) or from original targets (where no amended target 
exists).

High level of electoral enrolmentd
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Output 1.7 Regulatory Services

2012-13
Original

Target

2012-13
Amended

Target

YTD Actual 
30 June 2013

YTD
Variance

%

Note

Total Cost ($'000)         27,753             27,322 (2%)

Government Payment for Outputs ($'000)         22,753             22,475 (1%)

Accountability Indicators

a 95% 99% 4%

b

- 80% 85% 6%

- 50% 28% (45%) 1

- 80% 95% 19% 2

c 95% 100% 5%

d 95% n/a n/a n/a

e 95% n/a n/a n/a

Notes
a

Explanation of Material Variances ( ≥10%)
1

2

High level of response to public complaints about 
faulty ticket machines and parking meters 
percentage response within 60 minutesa 

Percentage of parking meters operational within 
24 hours from the time of failure reporteda

WorkSafe ACT focuses on areas of non-compliance with particular attention on the Construction sector.  As 
the majority of workplace visits have occurred in areas where there is a suspicion that compliance is lower 
than it should be, the expected result is significantly lower than the target of 50%. 

The positive variance in the workers compensation data provided for the period can be explained by the level 
of education given to the industries visited during that time.

High level of reviewable decisions supported by 
external review

Variances given are from amended targets (where present) or from original targets (where no amended target 
exists).

Discontinued accountability indicator. Further accountability measures for parking operations will be 
considered when the upgrade of ticket machines has concluded. 

High level of compliance with regulatory schemes 

Percentage of individuals / businesses / 
workplaces that comply with relevant legislation

Percentage and number of workplaces that have 
a compliant workers’ compensation policy

Description Provision of registration and licensing services for individuals, the community, business and 
industry, including the enforcement of a broad range of legislation across areas of consumer 
protection, occupational health and safety and the regulation of parking.

Accurate recording of Registrar-General data - 
percentage of registrations / products that are fully 
compliant with the relevant legislation

Percentage and number of workplaces that 
comply with OHS legislation
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Output Class 1 Justice Services

Output 1.8 Transport Regulation

2012-13
Original

Target

2012-13
Amended

Target

YTD Actual 
30 June 2013

YTD
Variance

%

Note

Total Cost ($'000)         22,007             20,033 (9%)        1 

Government Payment for Outputs ($'000)         20,964             20,593 (2%)

Accountability Indicators

a 100% 100% 0%

100b 100% 100% 0%

c 56,000 54,496 (3%)

d 440 446 1%

e 600 525 (13%) 2

f 95% 92% (3%)

Explanation of Material Variances ( ≥10%)
1

2

Number of audits of authorised vehicle examiners 
per annum

Percentage of "in use" time of fixed speed cameras

The AES (Authorised Examiners Scheme) audit team identified systemic non-compliance within the AES 
regarding the failure to undertake brake tests in accordance with the standard. This resulted in a targeted 
compliance program being undertaken by Office of Regulatory Services (ORS) auditors and fair trading 
inspectors to ensure AES stations were aware of their obligations. This concentrated and targeted compliance 
resulted in staff undertaking compliance inspections at all AES stations and licensed motor vehicle repairers.  
This resulted in fewer audits being undertaken in total.

The total cost is lower than target mainly due to timing in the commencement of two major initiatives.  
Planned implementation of the Commonwealth’s National Heavy Vehicle Regulator harmonisation program 
was deferred, with remaining costs to be incurred in 2013-14.   In addition, the Wheelchair Accessible Taxi 
Service improvements occurred later than anticipated due to the complexity of the contract negotiation. 

Variances given are from amended targets (where present) or from original targets (where no amended target 
exists).

Number of audits of accredited driving instructors 
per annum

Number of random vehicle inspections per annum

Description Regulation of public passenger transport, heavy vehicles, driver competency and vehicle 
registration and promotion of road user safety.

Taxi cab waiting times within required standard

Taxi cab waiting times (wheelchair accessible taxis) 
within required standard
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Output Class 2 Corrective Services
Output 2.1 Corrective Services

2012-13
Original

Target

2012-13
Amended

Target

YTD Actual 
30 June 2013

YTD
Variance

%

Note

Total Cost ($'000)         50,940             51,203 1%

Government Payment for Outputs ($'000)         44,874             45,650 2%

Accountability Indicators

a 68% 59% (13%) 1

b 100% 100% 0%

c $410 $380 (7%)

d $229 $221 (4%)

e $14 $15 9%

Explanation of Material Variances ( ≥10%)
1 This indicator is based on use of the Level of Service Inventory-Revised (LSIR), an assessment tool used to 

assist in determining an offender’s criminogenic risk and needs. It forms the basis of a case management plan 
which assists in determining supervision intervention.  The calculation method for this accountability indicator 
is a comparison of the initial (entry) LSIR score with the final score (exit) on completion of the order.  The 
target - reduced in 2012-13 from 70% to 68% - still appears to be unrealistically high and is subject to factors 
outside of ACT Corrective Services (ACTCS) control, such as the rate of unemployment. This indicator will be 
replaced by a new indicator relating to completion rates of Community Corrections Orders from 2013-14.

Average cost per prisoner per day for periodic 
detainees

Average cost per day for community based 
offenders

Variances given are from amended targets (where present) or from original targets (where no amended target 
exists).

Description Provision of safe and secure custody for detainees with a strong focus on the delivery of 
rehabilitative, educational and vocational programs, effectively managing un-sentenced 
offenders and community based corrections programs, and providing advice and services to 
the ACT justice system.

Reduced risk of offender re-offending for clients of 
ACT Corrective Services: percentage and number 
of offenders whose assessed risk reduces over 
time

ACT Corrective Services to refer offenders to 
programs and services that target their offending 
behaviour - percentage of sampled offenders that 
have been referred to programs or services that 
target their offending behaviour, as identified in 
their case plans

Average cost per detainee per day for remandees 
and sentenced detainees
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Output Class 3 Courts and Tribunal
Output 3.1 Courts and Tribunal

2012-13
Original

Target

2012-13
Amended

Target

YTD Actual 
30 June 2013

YTD
Variance

%

Note

Total Cost ($'000)         33,916             34,692 2%

Government Payment for Outputs ($'000)         27,688             29,106 5%

Accountability Indicators

Courts

a 3.6 3.6 0%

b $800 $1,300 $1,249 (4%)

c $45 $63 $75 19% 1

d within 
115% of 
national 
average

206% 79% 2

e within 
115% of 
national 
average

126% 10% 3

f 0% 14% 14% 4

g 0% 9% 9%

0%h 0% 23% 23% 5

0%i 0% 18% 18% 6

j 100% 155% 55% 7

k 100% 100% 0%

l 100% 124% 24% 8

m 100% 97% (3%)

Reasonable cost efficiency - Ratio of total cost to 
total number of cases finalised for civil casec

Criminal Case Backlog Indicator - Percentage of 
pending criminal cases in Supreme Court for more 
than 24 months

Criminal Case Backlog Indicator - Percentage of 
pending criminal cases in Magistrates Court for 
more than 12 monthsd

Civil Case Backlog Indicator - Percentage of 
pending civil cases in Supreme Court for more than 
24 months

Civil Case Backlog Indicator - Percentage of 
pending civil cases in Magistrates Court for more 
than 12 months

Criminal Case Clearance Indicator - Percentage of 
Supreme Court finalisations, divided by the 
number of lodgements

Criminal Case Clearance Indicator - Percentage of 
Magistrates Court finalisations, divided by the 
number of lodgementsd

Civil Case Clearance Indicator - Percentage of 
Supreme Court finalisations, divided by the 
number of lodgements

Civil Case Clearance Indicator - Percentage of 
Magistrates Court finalisations, divided by the 
number of lodgements

Reasonable cost efficiency - Ratio of total cost to 
total number of cases finalised for criminal casesc

Description High quality support to judicial officers and tribunal members in the courts and the tribunal 
and high quality services to the public using the courts and the tribunal.

Appropriate judicial resources - Number of judicial 
officers per 100,000 populationa

Reasonable cost of ACT Courts and Tribunals - 
Average fees collected per Supreme Court civil 
caseb

Reasonable cost of ACT Courts and Tribunals - 
Average fees collected per Magistrates Court civil 
caseb
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STATEM
ENT OF PERFORM

ANCE

2012-13
Original

Target

2012-13
Amended

Target

YTD Actual 
30 June 2013

YTD
Variance

%

Note

Tribunal

n 0.9 0.8 (11%) 9

o $115 $138 $133 (4%)

p <5% <5% 0%

q 100% 107% 7%

Notes
a

b

c

d

e

f

Explanation of Material Variances ( ≥10%)
1

2

3

Clearance Indicator - Percentage of ACAT 
finalisations, divided by the number of lodgements

Variances given are from amended targets (where present) or from original targets (where no amended target 
exists).

2012-13 judicial resources do not include visiting judges nor judicial officers on long service leave.   A review of 
this accountability indicator will be undertaken in 2013-14.

2012-13 target amended by Notifiable Instrument NI2013-37.  The amended target reflects the mix of matters 
currently coming before the court and the 2012-13 fee structure.

The Australian average is calculated using the 2011-12 data published in the Report of Government Services 
(ROGS) 2013.  The average has been adjusted by 3.5% to June 2013 as current data is unavailable at this time.  
The ROGS report is published annually.  

The data used for the calculation of the Magistrates Court Criminal Clearance and Criminal Backlog 
accountability indicators, g and k, does not include 1,047 non-voter matters that were bulk lodged by the 
Electoral Commission in June 2013.  Non-voter lodgements occur once every four years following the ACT 
election. The timing of the lodgements did not allow time for processing of these matters before the end of 
the year.  The results for indicator g including these non-voter matters is 6% (better result than now reported) 
and the result for indicator k including these non-voter matters is 84% (worse result than now reported).  
These matters will be reported in 2013-14 where they will be shown as both lodgements and finalisations.

Fees were changed in 2012-13 to include a variable hearing fee based on the number of days of hearing time 
required to finalise a matter.  This and other fee changes have resulted in an increase in total fees received per 
matter in the Magistrates Court.

The variance against target associated with this indicator is mainly due to lower economies of scale and the 
relatively small number of criminal case lodgements and finalisations when compared to other jurisdictions, 
even when compared to other small jurisdictions.  The variance has reduced compared to the result for the 
2011-12 financial year. 

The variance against target associated with this indicator is mainly due to lower economies of scale and the 
relatively small number of civil case lodgements and finalisations when compared to other jurisdictions.  The 
variance has reduced compared to the result for the 2011-12 financial year.   

Under the docket system, each judicial officer manages the cases allocated to them (their 'docket') from soon 
after lodgement to finalisation.  This judicial control facilitates the early and efficient resolution of matters. 
The 'Blitz' involved the bringing forward of a pool of civil and criminal matters for a one-off period to place the 
courts in a strong position to introduce the docket system.

Backlog Indicator - Percentage of pending active 
cases in ACAT not resolved within 12 months

Appropriate presidential resources - Number of 
presidential members per 100,000 population

Reasonable cost of lodgement at the ACT Civil and 
Administrative Tribunal (ACAT) - Average fees 
collected per ACAT matter where fees are paidb
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4

5

6

7

8

9

The variance of 18% against target is due to an increase in matters for adult civil pending over twelve months 
with an increase of 82 matters. 

The Supreme Court has cleared significantly more matters during 2012-13 than were lodged in that year, as 
reflected in the better than targeted result.   Lodgements have decreased by 28% or 112 matters and 
finalisations have increased by 78 matters or 21% compared to 2011-12.  This represents an approximate 70% 
improvement in this accountability indicator compared to 2011-12, mostly due to the flow-on from the 'Blitz' 
project in the Supreme Court and the introduction of the docket system.

The Supreme Court has cleared significantly more matters during 2012-13 than were lodged in that year.  
Lodgements were down by 30 matters or 2% and finalisations were up by 8 matters or less than half of one 
percent.  However, the significantly lower lodgements compared to the finalisations reflects a continuing 
reduction in the backlog.  Counting rules for accountability indicators differ from those used for ROGS 
measures accounting for differences between figures in this outcome and the ROGS outcome reported 
elsewhere in the annual report.

This indicator is influenced by the increase in the population over time.

The variance to target is mainly due to the high proportion of complex matters which take longer to resolve.  
The introduction of the docket systeme, the 'Blitz'f project, and a trend of lower lodgements has resulted in the 
total number of pending civil matters in the Supreme Court decreasing by 311 matters and matters pending 
over 24 months decreasing by 107 matters, an improvement of 37% compared to 2011-12.  As this 
accountability indicator is expressed as a percentage of older matters pending to total matters pending, the 
significant improvement in both figures results in little change in the reported percentage for this indicator.

The variance to target is mainly due to the high proportion of complex matters which take longer to resolve. 
The introduction of the docket systeme, the 'Blitz'f project, and a trend of fewer lodgements has resulted in 
the number of older matters pending reducing from 73 matters at the end of last financial year to 36 matters 
this year, reflecting a 51% improvement.  In the same period the total number of pending matters also 
improved from 476 to 254.  As this accountability indicator is expressed as a percentage of older matters 
pending to total matters pending, the significant improvement in both figures, when compared to 2011-12, 
results in little change in the reported percentage target for this indicator.
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STATEM
ENT OF PERFORM

ANCE

Output Class 4 Emergency Services

Output 4.1 Emergency Services

2012-13
Original

Target

2012-13
Amended

Target

YTD Actual 
30 June 2013

YTD
Variance

%

Note

Total Cost ($'000)      115,915           115,741 0%

Government Payment for Outputs ($'000)         88,494             94,264 7%

Accountability Indicators

Prevention and Preparedness

a 3% -125% (4,278%) 1

b 100% 100% 0%

c 100% 100% 0%

d 30% 35% 15% 2

e 1.5% 14.9% 894% 3

f 0% 0% 0%

g 33% 39% 19% 4

Response and Recovery

h 6.5 6.9 6%
li 10 10.5 5%

j 80% 69% (14%) 5

k 8 8.7 9%

l 12.5 13.7 10% 6

lm 65% 72.9% 12% 7

n 100% 99.65% (0%)

o $309.57 $304.90 (2%)

Structure fires confined to room of origin

Ambulance priority 1 - 50 percentile (minutes)d

Ambulance priority 1 - 90 percentile (minutes)d

Patient Transport Service ‘fixed booking’ attended by 
booked time

Unscheduled bushfires confined to less than 
5 hectares within the Bushfire Abatement Zone (BAZ) 
and built up arease

Total cost per head of populationf

Variances given are from amended targets (where present) or from original targets (where no amended target 
exists).

Fire Brigade 90 percentile (minutes)c 

Description Prevention and Mitigation:  Measures taken in advance of an emergency aimed at decreasing or 
eliminating its impact on the community and the environment.
Preparedness:  Measures to ensure that, should an emergency occur, communities, resources 
and services are capable of responding to and coping with the effects.
Response:  Strategies and services to control, limit or modify an emergency to reduce its 
consequences.
Recovery:  Strategies and services to return the ACT Emergency Services Agency to a state of 
preparedness after emergency situations and to assist with community recovery.

Reduction in loss time injury frequency rate

Desktop audit of bushfire operational plans

Field assessment of Hazard Reduction burns identified 
in bushfire operational plans

Percentage of staff who have completed accredited 
training in AIIMSa

Maintain or increase volunteer levels - Percentage 
change in levels

Maintain annual programs of storm and bushfire 
media awareness - Percentage change in number of 
programs

Percentage of non-participating rural properties 
approached to implement Farm Fire Wiseb

Fire Brigade 50 percentile (minutes)c
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a

b

c

d

e

f

Explanation of Material Variances ( ≥10%)
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Actual response times compared to target reflect high levels of community demand for emergency ambulance 
services.  Although the 2012-13 result of 13.7 minutes exceeded the 90th percentile target of 12.5 minutes, it 
shows a continued improved performance compared to the 2011-12 result of 14.8 minutes and the 2010-11 
result of 15.6 minutes.  In 2013-14 the target of this accountability indicator has been amended to 15 minutes to 
align with the recommendations of the Operational Research in Health Ltd, UK (ORH) review. 

Fixed booking performance has been the subject of specific focus by staff in both the Communications Centre 
and Non-Emergency Patient Transport, resulting in better than targeted performance against this accountability 
indicator.

The 2012-13 original target is based on an estimated population of 374,435.  The June 2013 Actual is based on 
the most recent estimated population for the Australian Capital Territory by the Australian Bureau of Statistics 
per Catalogue 3101.0 of 379,600.

The ESA experienced 35 Loss Time Injuries (LTIs) as at 30 June 2013, compared to 15 at 30 June 2012, ie an 
increase of 125% in LTIs, against a targeted reduction in the rate of 3%. 

The favourable result for this accountability indicator reflects an active focus on AIIMS training. Courses are 
conducted on a regular basis and participants have a range of attendance options. This allows maximum 
coverage for frontline staff.

ACT State Emergency Service (ACTSES) increased by 47 due to a recruitment drive in November 2012 and March 
2013; ACT Rural Fire Service (RFS) increased by 95 due to inflow of applications; and Community Fire Units (CFU) 
increased by 112 due to a recruitment drive in September 2012 and interest from the community following the 
2012-13 fire season.

ACTRFS recruited an additional rural liaison officer and assigned them to this project for part of 2012-13.

Structure fires confined to room of origin is affected by factors such as the time before the fire was discovered 
and reported, the response time of the attending crews, the materials and type of structure involved and the 
actions of the firefighting crews.

An unscheduled bushfire is a bushfire which was not arranged or planned as part of hazard reduction programs.

AIIMS – Australasian Inter-Service Incident Management System.   This accountability indicator captures training 
provided to ESA staff only.

Non-participating rural properties are those properties which have not commenced Farm Fire Wise.

This accountability indicator measures the response time for emergency calls to structure fires only.

Priority 1 records that are incomplete due to operator or system errors, or are outside the ACT, or where their 
grade has been changed are excluded.
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STATEM
ENT OF PERFORM

ANCE

EBT 1 ACT Policing

Output EBT 1 ACT Policing

2012-13
Original

Target

2012-13
Amended

Target

YTD Actual 
30 June 2013

YTD
Variance

%

Note

Total Cost ($'000)      148,215           148,577 0%

Expenses on Behalf of the Territory ($'000)      145,968           145,968 0%

Description Payment to ACT Policing (the ACT branch of the Australian Federal Police) for the provision of 
police services to the ACT community.  These services include the protection of persons and 
property, crime prevention and detection, maintaining peace and good order and the 
enforcement of ACT laws.

Variances given are from amended targets (where present) or from original targets (where no amended target 
exists).
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 InDeX 

A
administrative structure 1

assets

 budget, comparison to 6

 comparison to 2011-12 actual 6

 components of total 6

Audit and Performance Improvement Committee 
(APIC) 1

B
budget, comparison to

 total assets 6

 total expenditure 3–4

 total net cost of services 2–3, 11

 total own source revenue 4–5

Business Risk Management Plan 1

e
expenditure 3–4

 comparison to budget 4

 components 3

 sources of Territorial 9–10

 total 9–10

expenditure, comparison to 2011-12 actual

 total expenditure 4

 total net cost of services 2

f
financial performance 2–5

financial position 6–7

financial report 12–115

 future trends

 total expenditure 4

 total net cost of services 2

 total own source revenue 5

I
income, comparison to 2011-12 actual

 total own source revenue 5

income, total 8–9

j
Justice and Community Safety Directorate (JACS)

 administrative structure 1

 financial performance 2–5

 financial position 6–7

 objectives 1

 risk management 1

 statement of income and expenses 8–10

 statement of performance 117

l
liabilities

 total 7

m
management discussion and analysis 1–11

o
objectives 1

r
revenue, own source

 budget, comparison to original 5

 components 4–5

 revenue, sources of Territorial 8

 risk management 1

s
services

 total net cost 2–3, 11

statement of income and expenses 8–10

statement of performance 117

Strategic Audit Plan 1
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